CARITLO LLAT






PASTA
The Beginner's Guide






PASTA
The Beginner's Guide

Carlo Lai

PHOTOGRAPHY BY MOSHE COHEN

= o
YUY VA

Publishing



==
imagine!
Publishing
An Imagine Book
Published by Charlesbridge
85 Main Street, Watertown, MA 02472
617-926-0329

www.charlesbridge.com
Created by Penn Publishing Ltd.

Editor-in-Chief: Rachel Penn
Design and layout by Ariane Rybski
Photography by Moshe Cohen

Text copyright © 2015 by Penn Publishing Ltd.
Photography copyright © 2015 by Charlesbridge Publishing, Inc.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Lai, Carlo.
Pasta : the beginner’s guide / Carlo Lai ; photography by Moshe Cohen.
pages cm
Includes index.
ISBN 978-1-62354-046-3
ISBN 978-1-60734-810-8 (ebook)
ISBN 978-1-60734-809-2 (ebook pdf)
1. Cooking (Pasta) I. Title.
TX809.M17L347 2014
641.82'2--dc23
2013047723

24681097531

Printed in China, October 2014
All rights reserved.

For information about custom editions, special sales, premium and corporate purchases, please contact
Charlesbridge Publishing at specialsales@charlesbridge.com



To my mother Maria, a wonderful parent and a superb cook, who
instilled in me my passion for pasta.

To my beloved wife Ziva, for her support and love throughout the
years; and to my children Giorgio and Gaia, in the hope that

they'll continue our family’s culinary traditions with their children.



Contents

INTRODUCTION

THE BASICS

Tools of the Pasta Master
The Italian Pantry

[talian Cheeses

Meats & Seafood

Herbs & Spices

BASIC PASTA DOUGH

Basic Pasta Dough

Garlic & Chili Pepper Pasta Dough
Italian Herb Pasta Dough

Green (Spinach) Pasta Dough

Red (Tomato) Pasta Dough

BASIC SAUCES
Bolognese Sauce
Napoletana Sauce
Béchamel Sauce

Genovese Pesto Sauce

14
16
18
20
22
24

26
28
32
33
34
35

36
38
40
42
43

SPAGHETTI & SPAGHETTINI
How to Make Fresh Spaghetti or Spaghettini

Spaghetti Aglio e Olio
Spaghetti with Garlic and Olive Oil Sauce

Spaghetti Carbonara

Spaghetti with Bacon and Cream Sauce

Spaghetti alle Zucchine
Spaghetti with Fresh Zucchini Sauce

Spaghetti ai Funghi
Spaghetti with Mushroom Sauce

Spaghetti al Limone
Spaghetti with Lemon Sauce

FETTUCCINE
How to Make Fresh Fettuccine

Fettuccine al Ragu

Fettuccine with Bolognese Sauce

Fettuccine all’ Amatriciana

Hot Fettuccine with Bacon

Fettuccine agli Spinaci

Fettuccine with Spinach

Fettuccine ai Broccoli

Fettuccine with Broccoli

My Fettuccine Primavera

Vegetable Fettuccine

Salsa di Noci

Fettuccine with Walnut Sauce

Fettuccine alla Siciliana

Sicilian-Style Fettuccine

44

47

48

50

52

53

54
56
57

58

60

62

64

66

68



LASAGNE
How to Make Fresh Lasagne Noodles

Lasagne di Carne

Meat Lasagne

Lasagne di Spinaci

Spinach Lasagne

Lasagne di Salmone e Zucchine

Lasagne with Salmon and Zucchini

Lasagne alle Melanzane

Eggplant Lasagne

RAVIOLI
How to Make Fresh Ravioli
Classic Ricotta Stuffing for Ravioli

Ravioli Ricotta al Pesto
Ricotta-Stuffed Ravioli with Pesto

Ravioli Ricotta all’ Arancia

Ricotta-Stuffed Ravioli with Orange Sauce

Ravioli Ricotta al Tartufo Bianco
Ricotta-Stuffed Ravioli with White Truffle Sauce

Ravioli Ricotta al Burro e Parmigiano

Ricotta-Stuffed Ravioli with Butter and Parmesan Cheese
Classic Spinach Stuffing for Ravioli

Ravioli Spinaci Burro e Salvia

Spinach-Stuffed Ravioli with Butter and Sage Sauce

Ravioli Spinaci al Timo in Salsa Rosa
Spinach-Stuffed Ravioli with Thyme and Pink Sauce

Ravioli Spinaci Panna e Funghi

Spinach-Stuffed Ravioli with Cream and Mushroom Sauce

70
72
76

78

80

82

84
86
90
91

92

94

95

96
97

98

100

Shrimp Stuffing for Ravioli

Ravioli Gamberi ai Frutti di Mare
Shrimp-Stuffed Ravioli with Seafood Sauce

Ravioli Gamberi al Brandy
Shrimp-Stuffed Ravioli with Brandy Sauce

Ravioli Gamberi alla Vodka
Shrimp-Stuffed Ravioli with Vodka Sauce

How to Make Fresh Tortellini
Meat Stuffing for Tortellini

Tortellini Panna e Funghi

Tortellini with Cream and Mushroom Sauce

GNOCCHI
How to Make Fresh Gnocchi

Gnocchi Quattro Formaggi

Gnocchi with Four Cheeses

Gnocchi Gorgonzola

Gnocchi with Gorgonzola Sauce

Gnocchi con Funghi Porcini

Gnocchi with Porcini Mushroom Sauce

Gnocchi alla Romana

Semolina Gnocchi

INDEX

102
103

106

108

110
112
114

116
118
120

121

122

124

126



’s Guide

00 Pasta: The Beginner




