

pasta



the Beginner's Guide



CARLO LAI

PASTA

The Beginner's Guide

PASTA

The Beginner's Guide

Carlo Lai

PHOTOGRAPHY BY MOSHE COHEN





An Imagine Book
Published by Charlesbridge
85 Main Street, Watertown, MA 02472
617-926-0329
www.charlesbridge.com

Created by Penn Publishing Ltd.

Editor-in-Chief: Rachel Penn
Design and layout by Ariane Rybski
Photography by Moshe Cohen

Text copyright © 2015 by Penn Publishing Ltd.
Photography copyright © 2015 by Charlesbridge Publishing, Inc.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Lai, Carlo.
Pasta : the beginner's guide / Carlo Lai ; photography by Moshe Cohen.
pages cm
Includes index.
ISBN 978-1-62354-046-3
ISBN 978-1-60734-810-8 (ebook)
ISBN 978-1-60734-809-2 (ebook pdf)
1. Cooking (Pasta) I. Title.
TX809.M17L347 2014
641.82'2--dc23

2013047723

2 4 6 8 10 9 7 5 3 1

Printed in China, October 2014
All rights reserved.

For information about custom editions, special sales, premium and corporate purchases, please contact
Charlesbridge Publishing at specialsales@charlesbridge.com

*To my mother Maria, a wonderful parent and a superb cook, who
instilled in me my passion for pasta.*

*To my beloved wife Ziva, for her support and love throughout the
years; and to my children Giorgio and Gaia, in the hope that
they'll continue our family's culinary traditions with their children.*

Contents

INTRODUCTION	8	SPAGHETTI & SPAGHETTINI	44
		How to Make Fresh Spaghetti or Spaghettini	46
THE BASICS	14	Spaghetti Aglio e Olio	47
Tools of the Pasta Master	16	<i>Spaghetti with Garlic and Olive Oil Sauce</i>	
The Italian Pantry	18	Spaghetti Carbonara	48
Italian Cheeses	20	<i>Spaghetti with Bacon and Cream Sauce</i>	
Meats & Seafood	22	Spaghetti alle Zucchine	50
Herbs & Spices	24	<i>Spaghetti with Fresh Zucchini Sauce</i>	
		Spaghetti ai Funghi	52
		<i>Spaghetti with Mushroom Sauce</i>	
BASIC PASTA DOUGH	26	Spaghetti al Limone	53
Basic Pasta Dough	28	<i>Spaghetti with Lemon Sauce</i>	
Garlic & Chili Pepper Pasta Dough	32		
Italian Herb Pasta Dough	33	FETTUCCINE	54
Green (Spinach) Pasta Dough	34	How to Make Fresh Fettuccine	56
Red (Tomato) Pasta Dough	35	Fettuccine al Ragu	57
		<i>Fettuccine with Bolognese Sauce</i>	
		Fettuccine all' Amatriciana	58
BASIC SAUCES	36	<i>Hot Fettuccine with Bacon</i>	
Bolognese Sauce	38	Fettuccine agli Spinaci	60
Napoletana Sauce	40	<i>Fettuccine with Spinach</i>	
Béchamel Sauce	42	Fettuccine ai Broccoli	62
Genovese Pesto Sauce	43	<i>Fettuccine with Broccoli</i>	
		My Fettuccine Primavera	64
		<i>Vegetable Fettuccine</i>	
		Salsa di Noci	66
		<i>Fettuccine with Walnut Sauce</i>	
		Fettuccine alla Siciliana	68
		<i>Sicilian-Style Fettuccine</i>	

LASAGNE	70		
How to Make Fresh Lasagne Noodles	72	Shrimp Stuffing for Ravioli	102
Lasagne di Carne	76	Ravioli Gamberi ai Frutti di Mare	103
Meat Lasagne		Shrimp-Stuffed Ravioli with Seafood Sauce	
Lasagne di Spinaci	78	Ravioli Gamberi al Brandy	106
Spinach Lasagne		Shrimp-Stuffed Ravioli with Brandy Sauce	
Lasagne di Salmone e Zucchine	80	Ravioli Gamberi alla Vodka	108
Lasagne with Salmon and Zucchini		Shrimp-Stuffed Ravioli with Vodka Sauce	
Lasagne alle Melanzane	82	How to Make Fresh Tortellini	110
Eggplant Lasagne		Meat Stuffing for Tortellini	112
		Tortellini Panna e Funghi	114
		Tortellini with Cream and Mushroom Sauce	
RAVIOLI	84		
How to Make Fresh Ravioli	86	GNOCCHI	116
Classic Ricotta Stuffing for Ravioli	90	How to Make Fresh Gnocchi	118
Ravioli Ricotta al Pesto	91	Gnocchi Quattro Formaggi	120
Ricotta-Stuffed Ravioli with Pesto		Gnocchi with Four Cheeses	
Ravioli Ricotta all' Arancia	92	Gnocchi Gorgonzola	121
Ricotta-Stuffed Ravioli with Orange Sauce		Gnocchi with Gorgonzola Sauce	
Ravioli Ricotta al Tartufo Bianco	94	Gnocchi con Funghi Porcini	122
Ricotta-Stuffed Ravioli with White Truffle Sauce		Gnocchi with Porcini Mushroom Sauce	
Ravioli Ricotta al Burro e Parmigiano	95	Gnocchi alla Romana	124
Ricotta-Stuffed Ravioli with Butter and Parmesan Cheese		Semolina Gnocchi	
Classic Spinach Stuffing for Ravioli	96		
Ravioli Spinaci Burro e Salvia	97	INDEX	126
Spinach-Stuffed Ravioli with Butter and Sage Sauce			
Ravioli Spinaci al Timo in Salsa Rosa	98		
Spinach-Stuffed Ravioli with Thyme and Pink Sauce			
Ravioli Spinaci Panna e Funghi	100		
Spinach-Stuffed Ravioli with Cream and Mushroom Sauce			

